

No. 23-10385

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

JANUARY LITTLEJOHN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants–Appellees.

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, MONTANA, AND 17 STATES
AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS’ PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:21-CV-00415-MW

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

JAMES UTHMEIER
Attorney General of Florida

Christian B. Corrigan
Solicitor General
Peter Torstensen, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General
Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Acting Solicitor General
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Attorney General’s Office
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
jeffrey.desousa@myfloridalegal.com

April 30, 2025

ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
State of Alabama

LIZ MURRILL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

STEVE MONTENEGRO
Speaker of the Arizona
House of Representatives

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General
State of Missouri

WARREN PETERSON
President of the
Arizona Senate

MIKE HILGERS
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

TIM GRIFFIN
Attorney General
State of Arkansas

GENTNER DRUMMOND
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
State of Georgia

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
State of Texas

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Attorney General
State of Idaho

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
State of Indiana

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General
State of Iowa

JASON MIYARES
Attorney General
State of Virginia

KRIS KOBACH
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JOHN B. MCCUSKEY
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

RUSSELL COLEMAN
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
The Court should grant rehearing en banc.	4
A. This case poses questions of exceptional importance about fundamental parental rights.	4
B. This panel opinion is not faithful to Supreme Court precedent.	9
C. Under Supreme Court precedent, the school’s actions shock the conscience.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
* <i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr. Sec’y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
* <i>Littlejohn v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , 132 F.4th 1232 (11th Cir. 2025)	2, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	5
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	12
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024)	8
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	5, 13
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5
<i>R.N. by & through Neff v. Travis Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 2020 WL 7227561 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020)	12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	5

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000) 4, 5, 13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 4, 13

Willey v. Sweetwater County Sch. District No. 1 Board of Trustees,
680 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (D. Wyo. 2023) 13

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(B) 9

Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)(2)(D) 4

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1753). ... 6

2 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (1873). 6

2 Samuel Pufendorf, *The Whole Duty of Man According to the Law of Nature* (1735)..... 6

Adele Diamond, *Normal Development of Prefrontal Cortex from Birth to Young Adulthood: Cognitive Functions, Anatomy, and Biochemistry*, in *Principles of Frontal Lobe Function* 466 (D. Stuss & R. Knight eds., 2002). 7

Ferdinand Schoeman, *Parental Discretion and Children’s Rights: Background and Implications for Medical-Decision-Making*, 10 J. Med. & Phil. 45 (1985)..... 6

Jorgensen, S.C.J. Transition Regret and Detransition: Meanings and Uncertainties, *Arch Sex Behav.* 52, 2173–84 (2023).
<https://doi.org/10.1007/s10508-023-02626-2>. 8

Toby L. Ditz, *Ownership and Obligation: Inheritance and Patriarchal Households in Connecticut, 1750-1820*, 47 *Wm. & Mary Q.* 235, 236 (1990)6
